

**No. 21-50327**

---

In the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Fifth Circuit

---

DEFENSE DISTRIBUTED; SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION,  
INCORPORATED,

Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

ANDREW J. BRUCK, Acting Attorney General of New Jersey, in his official  
and individual capacities,

Defendant - Appellee

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Western District of Texas, Austin Division; No. 1:18-CV-637

---

**Reply Brief of Appellants**

---

Clark Hill PLC  
Matthew A Goldstein  
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue Northwest  
Suite 1300 South  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 550-0040

Josh Blackman LLC  
Josh Blackman  
1301 San Jacinto Street  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(202) 294-9003

Beck Redden LLP  
Chad Flores  
Daniel Nightingale  
Hannah Roblyer  
1221 McKinney Street  
Suite 4500  
Houston, Texas 77010  
(713) 951-3700

## Table of Contents

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Argument.....	1
I. Jurisdiction exists.....	3
A. The Court has appellate jurisdiction. ....	3
B. The Court has mandamus jurisdiction.....	5
1. This Court can control the relevant lower court. ....	6
2. Seeking retransfer will not suffice. ....	8
C. There is no Rule 21 problem. ....	10
II. The district court clearly erred in severing the case against the AG.....	11
A. The AG is a necessary party.....	11
B. Judicial economy disfavors severance (and transfer). ....	14
1. Litigation in Texas would be more efficient than New Jersey.....	14
2. This Court has already resolved the jurisdictional issue. ....	16
C. The remaining Rule 21 factors disfavor severance.....	20
III. The district court clearly erred in transferring the case against the AG.....	23
A. The private interest factors favor Texas.....	23
B. The public interest factors favor Texas.....	25
Conclusion .....	29
Certificates .....	30

**Table of Authorities**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bobian v. Czech Airlines</i> , 93 F. App’x 406 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	8
<i>In re Bradford</i> , 660 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	4
<i>Brinar v. Williamson</i> , 245 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	5
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	9
<i>Def. Distributed v. Grewal</i> , 971 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Delta Services Indus., Etc.</i> , 782 F.2d 1267 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	10
<i>In re DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc.</i> , <i>Pinnacle Hip Implant Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 888 F.3d 753 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	19
<i>In re Foster</i> , 644 F. Appx. 328 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	10
<i>Garber v. Randell</i> , 477 F.2d 711 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	5
<i>Hammers v. Mayea-Chang</i> , 2019 WL 6728446 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 11, 2019) .....	23
<i>Hayman Cash Register Co. v. Sarokin</i> , 669 F.2d 162 (3d Cir. 1982) .....	9
<i>Jama v. Gonzales</i> , 431 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 2005). .....	26
<i>J2 Glob. Communications, Inc. v. Protus IP Sols.</i> , 2008 WL 5378010 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 23, 2008) .....	23, 24

*Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Georgia*,  
535 U.S. 613 (2002). .....14

*Lawson v. Sun Microsystems, Inc.*,  
791 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2015) .....12

*In re McBryde*,  
117 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 1997) .....6

*N.Y. Life Ins. v. Deshotel*,  
142 F.3d 873 (5th Cir. 1998) .....20

*Persyn v. United States*,  
935 F.2d 69 (5th Cir.1991) .....5, 9

*Reagan Nat’l Advert. v. Austin*,  
972 F.3d 696 (5th Cir. 2020) .....22

*In re Red Barn Motors, Inc.*,  
794 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2015) .....7

*In re Rolls Royce Corp.*,  
775 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2014) .....*passim*

*In re Sepulvado*,  
707 F.3d 550 (5th Cir. 2013) .....3, 4

*Shugart v. Hawk*,  
39 F.3d 320, 1994 WL 612547 (5th Cir. 1994).....9

*Studebaker Corp. v. Gittlin*,  
360 F.2d 692 (2d Cir. 1966) .....17

*Matter of Subpoena*,  
947 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 2020) .....22

*In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.*,  
545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008) (en banc) .....*passim*

*Williamson-Dickie Mfg. Co. v. M/V HEINRICH J*,  
762 F. Supp. 2d 1023 (S.D. Tex. 2011).....23

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C.  
    § 1294.....6  
    § 1651(a).....6  
N.J. Stat. § 2C:39-9(l)(2) .....18

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 21 (a)(2)(B) .....11  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(2).....12

**Other Authorities**

Br. of Appellants, *Def. Distributed v. Grewal*, 2019 WL 6457013  
    (C.A.5) .....17  
15 Charles Alan Wright and Arthur R. Miller,  
    Federal Practice and Procedure Civil (4<sup>th</sup> ed. 2021)  
    § 2949.....17  
    § 3846.....7  
    § 3849.....22, 25  
    § 3855.....8, 9  
Lawrence B. Solum,  
    *The Interpretation-Construction Distinction*,  
    27 CONST. COMMENT. 95 (2010) .....27
